\$ CCESS STEM (((92000000384))) ELECTRONIC FILING COVER BHEET TO DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FROM: EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY 1492 W FLAQLER SUITE 200 MIAMI FL 33136-DEPARTMENT OF STATE FLAGLER ST STATE OF FLORIDA 409 EAST GAINES STREET TALLAHADDEE, FL 32399 CONTACT: RAY STOHMONT FAX: (904) 922-4000 PHONE: (305) 541-3694 (305) 541-3770 FAX FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A. (((H9500000384))) DOCUMENT TYPE: NAME: SHIV DONUT CORPIORATION FAX AUDIT NUMBER: H950000084 CL CURRENT STATUS: REQUESTED CERTIFICATE OF STATUS: 0 METHOD OF DELIVERY: FAX DATE REQUESTED: 08/07/1995 CERTIFIED COPIES: 1 NUMBER OF PAGES: 9 ESTIMATED CHARGE: \$122.50 ACCOUNT NUMBER: 072450003255 Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet when submitting documenta to the Division of Corporations. Your document cannot be processed without the information contained on this page, Remember to type the Fax Audit number on the top and bottom of all pages of the document. (((H9500006384))) ** ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. ** ENTER SELECTION AND (CR): Help F1 Option Menu F2 NUM CAPS Connect: 00:18:44 History 1.4. 긞 211-2 <u>___</u> 32 11 <u>____</u>___ Ū Ψų .r.-ිා ន្លា Q Sec. Sec. 19 12:011 6- 1 . .

JUH-00-1995 13138 FROM EMPTRE



19049224009

P.01

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Morthum Secretary of State

June 8, 1995

.

٠

BOTHE CORPORATE EIT COMPANY

MIAMI, FL

SUBJECT: SHIV DOMUT CORPORATION REF: W95000011698

He received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed and masks the following corrections:

FLEASE FAX PACERS 1 AND 4

Fleese return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6934.

Loria Poole Corporate Specialist FAX Aud. #: 295000006384 Letter Number: 695A00028286

Division of Corporations - P.O. Box 6327 - Tallahasses, Plorida 32314

JUN-00-1995 10109 FROM EMPTRE

ANTICLES OF TECORPORATION

ÖF

ťŪ

19049224000

P.03

<u>____</u>

11

 \cup

涓

5

, ц

ţ

47

9

SHIV DONUT COMPORATION

THE UNDERSIGNED, has exocuted the following document ds incorporator of the above named corporation, a dorporation? On organized under the laws of the State of Florida, and all rights duties and obligations of the undersigned as incorporator, and those of the corporation, and to be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

ABTICLE I - MANE

The pame of this corporation is: SHIV DONUT CORPORATION

ARTICLE IL - PURPOSH

The general nature of the business and the object and purposes to be transacted and carried on are to do any and all of the things harein mentioned, as fully and to the same extent as natural persons might or could do vis:

To engage in and carry on any business activitios permitted under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida.

To purchase, lease, or otherwise acquire and hold lands, buildings, and tenements for the offices and premises of the corporation, and to lease, mortgage and convey such real estate in such manner as may appear for the best interest of the corporation.

Sus and be such and appear and defend in all actions and proceedings in its corporate name to the same extent as a natural person.

Adopt and use a common corporate seal and alter the same.

Appoint such officers and agents as its affairs shall require and allow them suitable compensation.

Mopt, change, amond and repeal By-Laws, not inconsistent with law or its certificate of incorporation, for the exercise of

This instrument prepared by: GARY I. HANDIN, P.A. 4597 N. University Drive Lauderhill, Florida 33351 (305) 741-1700 (Broward) FL MAR NO. 288594

E

1

H95000006384

its corporate powers, the management, regulation and government of its affairs and property, the transfer on its records of its stock or other ovidence of interest of membership, and the calling and holding of meetings of its stockholders.

Make and water into all contracts necessary and proper for the conduct of its business.

Conduct business, have one or more officers in, and buy, hold, mortgage, sell, convey, lease, or otherwise dispose of real and personal property, and buy, hold, mortgage, coll, convey or otherwise dispose of franchises in this State and in any of the several States, territories, possessions, and pundencies of the United States, the District of Columbia, and in foreign countries. Furchase the corporate assets of any other corporation and engage in the same character of business.

Acquire, enjoy and utilize and dispose of patents, copyrights and trademarks and any licenses or other rights or interest thereunder or therein. Take, hold, sell, and convey such property as may be necessary in order to obtain or secure payment of any indebtedness or liability to it.

Guarantee, endorse, purchase, hold, sell, transfer, mortgage, pledge, or otherwise dispose of the shares of the capital stock, or any bonds, securities or other evidence of indebtedness created by any other corporation of this State or any other States or government; while owner of such stock to exercise all the rights, powers, and privileges of ownership, including the right to vote such stock. Purchase, hold, sell and transfer share of its own capital stock except from the surplus of its assets over its liabilities including capital. Share of its own capital stock owned by the corporation shall not be voted directly or indirectly, or counted as outstanding for the purpose of any stockholders' quorum or vote.

Do all and everything necessary and proper for the accomplishment of the objects enumerated in this cortificate of incorporation or necessary or incidental to the benefit and protection of the corporation, and to carry on any lawful business necessary or incidental to the attainment of the objects of the corporation, whether or not such business is similar in nature to the objects enumerated in its certificate of incorporation or any amendments thereof.

Contract debts and borrow money at such rates of interest not to exceed the lawful interest rate and upon such terms as it or its Board of Directors may deem necessary or expedient and shall authorize or agree upon, issue, and sell or pledge bonds, debentures, notes and other evidence or indebtedness, whether secured or unsecured, and execute such mortgages, or other instruments upon or encumbering its property or credit to socure the payment of money borrowed or owing it, as occasion may require and the Board of Directors deem expedient. Make gifts for educational, scientific or charitable purposes.

ARTICLE III - CAPITAL STOCE

This corporation is authorised to issue a maximum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred (7,500) shares of \$1.00 per value common stock, which shall be designated "Common Shares". The consideration to be paid for each share shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.

ANTICLE IV - PREFERENCES, LINITATIONS AND RELATIVE RIGHTS OF SHARE OF CAPITAL STOCE

SECTION I. Dividends. The holdors of record of the Freferred Shares, if any, shall be entitled to cash dividends when and as declared by the Board of Directors at the rate per share per annum and at the time and in the manner dotormined by the Board of Directors in the resolution authorizing each sories of Preforred Shares. Such cash dividends on Preferred Shares shall be cumulative so that if for any dividend period cash dividends at that specified percentage rate per share per annum shall not have been declared and paid or set apart for payment on the Preferred Shares outstanding, the deficiency shall be doclared and paid or set apart for payment prior to the making of any dividend or other distribution on the Common Shares. Cash dividends on Preferred Shares shall accrue from the date of issue. Upon the payment or setting apart for payment or the outstanding Preferred Shares, the directors may declare and pay dividends upon the Common Shares.

SECTION II. <u>Bights upon Liguidation or Dissolution</u>. In the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of this corporation, the holders of record of the outstanding Preferred Shares shall be entitled to be paid par value for each of such Preferred Shares, plus accumulated dividends thereon up to the date of such liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of this corporation, whether or not this corporation shall have a surplue of earnings available for dividends, and no more. After payment to the holders of Preferred Shares for the amount payable to them as above set forth, the remaining assets of this corporation shall be payable to and distributed ratably among the holders of record of the Common Shares.

SECTION III. <u>Yoting Rights</u>. Except as otherwise provided by law, the entire voting power for the election of directors and for all other purposes shall be vested exclusively in the holders of the outstanding Common Shares.

ARTICLE Y - DESIGNATION OF SERIES

Preferred Shares may be issued from time to time in series. All Preferred Shares shall be of equal rank and identical, except in respect to the particulars that may be fixed by the Board of

01

JUN-KRE-1995 13139 FRUM EPPTIFE

τυ

19049224686 P. 04

Directors herein. The Board of Directors is authorized and required to fix, in the manner and to the full extent provided and permitted by law, all provisions of the shares of each series set forth below:

4

1. The distinctive designation of all seriou and thu number of shares which shall constitute such series;

2. The annual rate of dividends payable on the shares of all series and the time and manner of payment;

3. The redemption price or prices, if any, for the shares of each, and or all series;

4. The obligation, if any, of the corporation to maintain a sinking fund for the periodic redemption of shares of any series and to apply the sinking fund to the redemption of such shares;

5. The rights, if any, of the holders of shares of each series to convert such shares into Common Shares and the terms and conditions of such conversion.

ATTICLE VI - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his pro-rate share thereof (as nearly as may be done without issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

ARTICLE VII - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation is:

4597 N. University Dr. Lauderhill, FL 33351

and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at that address is:

Gary I. Handin, Esq.

ARTICLE VIII - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have two directors initially. The number of directors may either be increased or decreased or diminished from time to time by the By-Laws but shall never be less than one (1) nor more than two (2).

The name and Address of the initial directors of this corporation are:

TOTAL P.04

H9 500 00 0.6 384

H95000006384

EALABHAI PATEL 3723 Mill Lake Circle Green Acres, YL 33463

MANESHIUMAR D. PATEL 4844 Blue Pine Circle Lake Worth, TL 33463

ARTICLE IX

The address of the principal office of this corporation is:

4844 Blue Pine Circle Lake Worth, FL 33463

ARTICLE X - INCOMPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles 181

Gery I. Hendin, Esg. 4597 M. University Dr. Leuderhill, FL 33351

ARTICLE XI

Each director and officer of the corporation, whether or not then in office, shall be indemnified by the corporation against all costs and expenses reasonably incurred or imposed upon him in connection with or arising out of any claim, demand, action, suit, or proceedings in which he may be involved or to which he may be made a party by reason of his being or having been a director or an officer of the corporation (said expenses to include attorneys' fees and the costs of reasonable settlement made with a view of curtailment of costs or litigation), except in relation to matters as to which he finally shall be adjudged in any such action, suit or proceedings to have been derelict in the performance of his duty, as such officer or director. Such right of indemnification shall be avclusive of any other rights to which a director or an officer may be entitled under any regulations, agreements, wote of stockholders or to which he may be entitled as a matter of law, and the rights of indemnification shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, and the administrators of any such director or officer.

ARTICLE XII

A director shall not be liable for dividends illegally declared, distributions illegally made to stockholders or any other action taken by reliance in good faith upon the financial statements of the corporation represented to him to be correct by an officer having charge of its books or accounts or a financial statement certified by a Certified Public Accountant to fairly reflect the financial condition of the corporation; nor shall he

OL.

6

be liable if, in good faith in dotormining the amount available for dividends or distribution, he considers the assets to be their book value.

ARTICLE XIII

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board provided by idw. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Diractors, proposed by them to the stockholders, and approved by a stockholders' meeting by a fifty-one (51%) percent of the stock entitled to vote thereon, unless all the directors and all the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain emendment of these Articles of Theorement ion be adopted Incorporation be adopted.

ARTICLE XIY

Any action that may be taken at a meeting of the shareholders of this corporation may be taken without a meeting, if consent in writing setting forth the action shall be signed by all, but not loss than all of the stockholders of the corporation entitled to vote on the action and shall be filed by the secretary of the corporation. This consent shall have the same effect as a unanimous vote at a shareholders' meeting. If all of the directors, severally or collectivuly, likewise, consent in writing to any action taken or to be taken by the corporation, and the writing or writings evidencing their consent are filed with the secretary of the corporation, the action shall be valid as though it has been authorised at a meeting of the Board of Directors. Directors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this jeh day of Juno, 1995. Gery/1.(fahdin, Seg., Incorporator

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF BROWARD

BEFORE ME, a notary public authorized to take acknowledg-ments in the State and County set forth above, personally appeared Gary I. Mandin, known to me and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation.

SS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the State and County aforesaid, this 7th day of June, 1995.

My Commission	
COMMAN COMAN CO	LAWRENCE
EAP-INTS	. JL 28,1998
TOF WE ALLANDE DO	ING CO. NG.

Siz Ĩ ÷., NOTARY FUELIC State of Florida at Large

6

H95000006384

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT OF SHIV DOWNT CORPORATION

HAVING BHEN MANNE to accept service of process for the above state corporation, at the place designated in this cortificate, I hereby agree to act in this repacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutos relative to the proper performance of my duties.

REGISTERES AGENT

5

ر ا ا

,

.

OT.

EASTLE PRESS

CRATIFICATE DESIGNATING FLACE OF BUSINESS ON DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHLE THIS STATE, MANING ACKNT UPON WHON PROCESS MAY DE GERVED

SHIV DORUT CORPORATION

in pursuance of Chapter 607.0202 or 607.051, Florida Statutos, the following is submitted, in compliance with said Act:

First--That **MHV DOMUT CORPORATION**, desiring to organise under the laws of the State of Florida with its principle office, located at 4844 Blue Pine Circle, Lake Worth, FL 33463, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at City of Lauderhill, County of Broward, State of Florida, with Gary I. Handin, located at 4597 N. University Dr., County of Broward, FL 33484, as its agont to accept service of process within this State.

ACKNOWL ROGHENT

RAVING BEEN MANED to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agroe to comply with the provision of said Act relative to keeping open said office.

Gary I. Rendin, Esq. AEGISTERED AGENT

55 JUD - 8 PH 4: 57 2012 A A A 4: 57 2012 A A 4: 57 2012 A A 4: 57

80.9

Hocannnnng 6H

ΠL

R